Approved: %g %/
MEMO

To: Kristopher Byrd, Well Construction and Compliance Section Manager
From: Travis Kelly, Well Construction Program Coordinator

Subject: Review of Water Right Application G-19002

Date: December 11, 2020

The attached application was forwarded to the Well Construction and Compliance Section by the
Groundwater Section. Aurora Bouchier reviewed the application. Please see Aurora’s Groundwater Review
and the Well Reports.

Applicant’s Well #1 (MARI 2892): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #1 does not
appear to comply with current minimum well construction standards (See OAR 690 Division 210). The
problem is that according to the Water Supply Well Report, the well was not sealed with an approved
grout. Also, the Well Report indicates that the well head is flush with land surface. In order to meet
minimum well construction standards, the well head must be extended so that it is at least one-foot above
land surface and the well must be resealed with an approved grout to a minimum depth of 18 feet below
land surface.

My recommendation is that the Department not issue a permit for Applicant’s Well #1 (MARI 2892)
unless it is brought into compliance with current minimum well construction standards or information is
provided showing that it is in compliance with current minimum well construction standards.

The repair of Applicant’s Well #1 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #2 (MARI 2900): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #2 does not
appear to comply with current minimum well construction standards (See OAR 690 Division 210). The
problem is that according to the Water Supply Well Report, the upper oversized bore hole is only 3-inches
larger in diameter than the nominal diameter of the permanent well casing. Also, the Well Report indicates
that the well head is flush with land surface. In order to meet minimum well construction standards, the
the upper oversized bore hole must be reconstructed to be at least 4-inches larger in diameter than the
nominal diameter of the permanent well casing and be resealed with an approved grout to a minimum
depth of 18 feet below land surface. In addition the well head must be extended so that it is at least
one-foot above land surface.

My recommendation is that the Department not issue a permit for Applicant’s Well #2 (MARI 2900)
unless it is brought into compliance with current minimum well construction standards or information is
provided showing that it is in compliance with current minimum well construction standards.

The repair of Applicant’s Well #2 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #3 (MARI 2890): Based on a review of the Well Report and the approved special
standard, Applicant’s Well #3 seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant’s Well #3 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.
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. within 30 days from ﬁ%ﬁﬂ OER(:? ’ i\ﬁ E“ 0 I(’)lte::::ittey l:,;o\l;epﬂiﬁst )hne) ok State Pe & No
of well completion. < p LL \1 C;Rl: fad ;“:} g,j . . x;rt}';
(1) OWNER: ' | (11) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name O P L ” ﬂﬂ IN Y | County ﬂ V] ,0/ J AL Driller’s well number -
address NI O 2e [/ 5 el M/J" o2 « Section £ / . 3 S r 34w

T TS g B g

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):

New Well Deepening [} Reconditioning ] . Abandon [J ) -

It abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12. T T o T T R
3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4) PROPOSED USE (check): &~

!(!ot)ary 0 Driven [ ( ) . - ( ) (12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing /az....,m...,. PR

Cable JX Jetted [ Domestic [, Industrial [J Municipal O | 1o grimed B 5 ' & Depth of completed well &3 st

Pug  [0' Bored 0. ‘| Irrigation P Test Well [J Other [0

"Formiation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;

tASING INSTALLED: Threaded [] Welded Bkl . and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,

with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change
..... ” Diam. from WO . 3 T s :3.. ft. Gage f in positlon of Static Water Level as drilling proceeds. Note drilling rates.
S * Diam. from ... -t to .. e A GAEE g . MATERIAL _ | From | To SWL
............ * Diam. from .. N ; 2% 7. SV | S ¢ 7.1, S 0 Pfd /4 o o T Pe) 3’ j )
‘PERFORATIONS Pertorated? & Yes [ No. Cloty yeicow Sytly | 3 | /8 :
Type of perforator used H /[ IJ’ 734/6/\" ‘S,’!Nﬂ ?//V'f f 1 — . )
A YD o PoosE D Tedelprid 8| 25| 6"
Size of perforations 3’ in. by :ﬁ '{_ in. .L ?-/re Sﬂ‘ P Q_F 5 0 -0
7 ¢ Q ‘g ¢ -
...,E.J..S/a perforations from ‘7,3 ft. to j 3. £t. ‘5’# AND ¥ 'pe y.] 49: i 3 o 3 __sf"
N“..sfy perforations from .‘...,&.2‘? ....... £t 10 e ,6“.2 .......... A é’ LNl 4 T A Y / K 35 (/sf
............................... perforations from : -~ 2. to ., o . GI’ML P aﬁie,fﬁ q‘y 3'\3 ] é € 6 *r
rermrerreeeeeeeeeeeee. P@TfOTations from i £t, to : N \P ; £, p a Pocind AL p D7 R :’.\3 5% -
ererererrereeeeenns. pETTOTAtiONS from = It to ... . N < S f IM(, ,& P4 éa}pf,e S’? é‘ 2 & é %
(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [] Yes 3 No LDM;/ AVa b Bl -7 /, €2 &3 T
Manufacturer’s Name N S —— T - — e - P
Type o _MOodel NO- oo - =
Diam. ... Slot size ... _Set from : ft. to s £t.
Diam. ....c....... Slot size . .. Set from A - ) .. Tt =
(8) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. -
' v .y -
Staaic level 6 767 . below land surface Date O ? 6 ?; - _
iian pressure ) Ibs. per square inch Date » _ _ _
. . D i t P ) — — - — - - ’
(9) WELL TESTS:  Braawiquns smount water evel s ‘ ‘, —
Was & pump test made? [J Yes g}zo 1f yes, by whom? N . i ! MEREECI
: gal./min. with ‘:7 #t,_drawdown after © hrs. Work started f -7~ 196 ?Completed St~ F- 196;
% . ] A T T T 7T | pate well drilling machine moved off of well I ¢,~ 19 é*?
” R N A_A,',’ ” ’ ~ _Drlllinx Machine Operator s C.ertificatlon'
Bailer test 7 5 gal./min, wn@ drawdown after_ / nrs, This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Mate-

rials used and information reported above are irue to my best
Artesian flow knowledge and belief.

— _&] ,.',‘r SRS - ow ClE e W M ,‘,.
Temperature of water J & Was a cbemical analysls made? [ Yes gNO [Slgned] )7' v Date 4 z ” lé 9 i

) (I?'rllling_ Machine _Op'erato_r) f ) .......
(10) CONSTRUCTI % ) - . . -/
Well seal—Materfal used ﬂ//éa(ﬂ (D A /'7 : Drllhng Machine Operator’s License No. -

Depth of seal .

- I . 3 Water Well Contractors Certiﬂeation.

S F = .
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal.. fé .................. in. ' tr Tiust}vlveli)l vs;asfdrilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
Were any loose strata -cemented off? ﬁ Yes ﬂNo )0 1) o] 4 R —— ue to 5 ;s ,}}Vm ; k;t‘)ﬂvﬂedgejg;j’el‘i;f
NAME <
Was a drive shoe used? xYes a Ifo a, (Person, firm or corporation) ) (Type or print)
Did any strata contain unusable waten Yes []No .
‘Address 9?‘6 ﬂléélié”/‘/ 2Ls7 ﬂ/@‘ Gk “?

Type of water? J’ﬂ&/ﬂy depth o’!strlta &F ’W 35_.’{_14 .
Method of sealing strata o££ V(’A—,j*éé I | [Signed] 9(9. M

Was well gravel packed? D Yes Mo size of gravel: ... " (Water Well Contractor)

.......... 7 wn £t. 7 ' V(fonvt'x‘actd'r‘;s License No. 6 7 ‘ Daté 5\ - 2‘ , 19 g? R

Gravel placed from ..o T_if

{USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)




The original and first copy
of this report are to be
filed with the

" STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGON 973
within 30 days from the date
of well completion.
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ECEIVE

T jUN 121968

STATE OF OREGON - 1 il S0 SR
(Please type or prlnSTATE !:M 3 ngH
(Do not write above this lingﬁ‘ Lg‘ {wh

G-8868

R %tﬁ@“’mit No. -

(1) OWNER

1) LOCATION OF WELL:

County

Driller's well number
Y ¥4 Section i_,‘? T.. 5~ ~$ R. & W M

2) FYPE OF WO
New Well @&
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

K (check)

Deepening [} Reconditioning [ _ Abandon ]

(3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4) PROPOSED USE (check):

Rot: i
C:b‘;;y %, ?:t’::.in g Domesticf E/ Industrial [] Municipal O
O Bored [ Irrigation [J Test Well a Other n

&;’CASING INSTALLED: Threaded (1 Welded —

LB

* Diam. from ....40 ft. to ft. Gage L9707 T .
.. Diam. from £t. to ft. Gage .o
... Diam. from -ft. to Gage ..irrnaes
‘PERFORATIONS ¢ lz/Y O No.
) Type of perforator used M W
Size of perforations -7/ é in. by é .
’%ﬁ&.‘m perforations from 12 ~/ . to 1 / 7 £t
............ perforations from £t. to i £t.
cecverennme perforations from ft. to £t
oo perforations from f£t, to . .
- perforations from il £t to ft.

(7) SCREENS:

Well écreet; installed? [J Yes %No
Manufacturer’s Name .

Type MOdel NO. —resecreaerenerecmemmemenens
Diam. .......... Slot size ... Set f.rom; ft. to 1.
Diam. .. Slot Size .o Set fromi ft. to 1t
(8) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.

5049

ft. below land surface Date

Y-

i‘*c level .
sian pressure

lbs. per square inch Date

W.M,
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing /'ZF .
Depth drilled /&4 £t. Yot £t,

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change
in position of Static Water Level as drilling proceeds. Note drilling rates.

Depth of completed well

Drawdown is amount water level is
lowered below static level

(9) WELL TESTS:

Was a pump test made? | Yes [] No_ Hg& by whom?
ft. drawdown after L hrs.

* Baliler test gal /min wlth . _ft. drawdown after hrs.

Artesian flow £.D. m Dfaf!

Temperature of water Was a chemﬁ"*ll analysxs made? D Yes [] No

(10) CONSTRUCTION: _g
Well seal—Material used .. '

,’,La " : £f.
S

Aﬂu %No Depth ..

Lot

Depth of seal -
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seai

Were any loose strata cemented off?
Was a drive shoe used? [J Yes Ng;
Did any strata contain unusable wate‘f? D Yes [iNo
d@@h 05‘ strate
Method of sealing strata off ;

Type of water? -

Was well gravel packed? 0 Yes dNo

Gravel placed from .

ok A1l Q0 L i
. v [d" 27.{:"’
Py 24| 38 ,
: 38 | 6T
Al ,,
LI | 77 .
-2 71 9¢
Lomed” | 9 14[9
D 147 7 B
, JETANE;
1{&) 2 Llded, I‘qg E/
A tggn 2AH 7 A A iy
s . oA

Work started A 19 ,g' Completed /3 mé‘f'
Date well drilling machine movectoff of v\’}ell w é;_.g 19£ 9

Drilling Machine Operator’s Certiﬁcation.

This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Mate-
rials used and information reported above are true to my best

knowledge and beli
Date é =4 , 19..@9’/

[Signed] /&%r j WA,@
‘ (Drilifhg Machine Operator)
&5/

Drilling Machine Operator’s License No.

Water Well Contractor’s Certification;

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my ki edge an belie £,

NAME o tofes

e son, firnd or corporation) e orprint)
Address .2&7%#% djﬁ 9’7 J %’2@‘?’)
[Signed]

N’ T -

(Water Well Contractor) .
l—4 L1048,

Contractor’s License No: 3? ? Date

i F'*’!‘

£ o
g 7 .

" (USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)




e

EQW Stite Well No. %\3@0“‘”@&3

sep g8z ”
REGOURCES =~ Staite Permib NO.  coseeveresseesseesascrsncrasmsmsenar

»

« 4 ' X R

" SALEM, OREGON

(1) OWNER: (10) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name Gary Baker (S. Col pmnn\ County Marion Driller's wellnumber 52 07 .
Address __21880 SW Farmington Rd “NW NE ysetion L1 1. O° g OV WM.
City Ra g"Le-r\-']"n yy State ﬂ-r-% Tax Lot # Lot _ Blk Subdivision
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 9? Ol 5 Address at well location:
New Well I Deepening ] Reconditioning T Abandon 1~

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.

1
Depth at which water was first found I‘" ft.
@ E OF :{ (49 PROPOSED USE (check): Staticlevel 3 ft. below land surface. Date 7/ 26
Rotary Air 0  Driven ) Domestic Industrial O Municipal =] Artesian pressure - Ibs. per square inch. Date  —
Rotary Mud O Dug [, Drrigation Test Well 0 .Other O
Cable X Bored o Thermal Withdrawal [ Reinjection [ (12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing . e meeerene e
Depth drilled ft. D 3
a’bASHK}DﬂﬂMﬂlED- Steel R Plastic 0O | B 50 epthof completedwell_35 1t
Threaded [l Welded X Formatidn: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials; and show
Jré ' +1 L}Q ' \ 5 thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, with at least one entry
'Diam, from...% ... ft.to. e Bt Gauge” '3? ----- . for each change of formation. Report each change in position of Static Water Level
TS -3 W i v« WORTOR : X% 7 DUNSRN: | MU ¢ -1 - - RO and indicate principal water-bearing strata
LINER INSTALLED. - MATERIAL From | To SWL
e eewe Diam, from ..o S0 oo . Gauge L.l TP ; o . e )
See attached correspondgnce
(6) PERFORATIONS; Peforsted? 8 Yes 0N resp i
Type of perforator used lllS knl 7 )
Size of perforations % - imby } 3 _ o T < _
reneean perforations from et to ., —-
...................................... s eeeeenne Perforations from .............. ft. to -
............................................ perforationsfrom ..o fb 80

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [ Yes & No

Manufacturer’s Name ......cco.e " psemfainasgrrernn R —

Type . - e Mpd.‘?:l No, E o

Diam. eveoe SEEfrOmM o S O L % : 2

Diam. e SEEFTOM it recae e £ 1O s S i
Drawdown i8 amount water level is lowered )

(8) WELL TESTS: below static level

Was a pump test made? B Yes [INo If yes by whom? Owner

‘1,- over 5OOMnW}

% _ ft drawdownaf'ter 8 hrs

Adr test gal/min, w1thdnll stemat __ ft.  hrs =
Bailer test gal. /mmr.rwﬁh _ fh drawdown after _ ,hrs
Artesian flow __g-pm. f_ - — - ; . e = . 7
artesian f1 tered ............ ft. .
rature of water e Work started __7./'7 19 82 Completed 7=29 1982
(9) CONSTRUCTION: 255’381 standards: Yes® No [ Date well drilling machine moved off of well 8/26 19 82

Well seal—Material used ..... .o sormrer

Well sealed from land surface to ............2
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ..
Diameter of well bore below seal ..
Number of sacks of cement used in well seal

TS, ft.

20

to 20" -16"tp,,

Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification:

tl‘his well was constructed under my gi supervision. Materials used
and info ion reported above my knowledge and helief.
[Signed] & Cer Date 8=31.,19..82

[T -1, /- cyqs .
oot tace? pump afln tO ular Spa¢eingMachine Operators License No. . A %8s
ag. temponanymca51ngpwas removed. from..

Jbottom up..
Was pump installed? ..
Wasadnveshoeused? O Yes ®No

Plugt
Did any strata contain unusable water? D,Tes! X No

Water Well Contractor’s Cérﬁfication:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true to
the best, of my knowledge and belief.

Type of Water? .- - ﬁd,eﬂg?oiata - . 97137
Method of sealing strataoff = [Signed] ARALANNM A M. ............
Was well gravel packed? X Yes ONo 5 - W ontractor’s License No. ...0% > 4N "‘@ l ................. ,19. 82
Gravel placed from ... L. .oovonnee ft. to g G VO ld be twe én

NOTICE Tgvxrm WELL CoNTRaCTORZ O & 16 WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, SP*12658.690

“eoﬂgw\mﬂﬁrstcapyofthurepmt

oo afiled with the

SALEM, OREGON 97310
within 30 days from the date of well completion.
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Water Resources Department

! MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
vieTon aTivn 555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 "~ PHONE 2;’9'37‘”

1-800-452-7813
(message line)

July 30, 1982

o ~ PECEIVED

Stephen Schneider ' SEP 21982
Schneider Equipment, Incorporated ' (
21881 River Road, NE WATESR RESOURCES -y
St. Paul, OR 97137 ALEM, OREGoN

Dear Steve:

This letter is to grant the special standards you requested in your letter
of July 26, 1982, for the Coleman-Beker well located in the NW /4
NE 1/4 of Section 11, Township 5 South, Range 3 West in Marlon County.

Given the condition described in the letter, it is accéptable to seal this
well to five feet below the mean summer flow of the Willamette, or 10
feet from land surface.

Thanks for your cooperation and the excellent drawings.,
Sincerely,

DANIEL KENNEDY a
Administrator '

Administrative Services Division

DK:wpc
18388

#0019

S

. . B vyt i€ e

Mmael 7x90



e SCHNEIDER  -owni
EQUIPMENT, INC.
21881 River Road N.E. St. Paul, Oregon 97137 (503) 633-2666

P Py
Jitzg 1982
Dept. of Water Resources WATER - .
555 - 1-3th Sto N. E. o i \'"““Cz' .
Salem, OR 97310 SALEM o

Attn: Mr. Dan Kennedy
Re: Request for Special Standards

Dear Mr. Kennedy,

As discussed with you by phone on July 22, 1982, we are
drilling an irrigation well for Mr, Steve Coleman (renter).
¢/o ¥Mr. Gary Baker (owner), 21880 S.W. Farmington Rd.,
Beaverton, OR 97005, The well 18 located in Marion County,
NW 2 of NE % of Section 11 T53, R3W. No septic tanks or
drainfields, Or other wells are known to be within approxi-
mately 31000 feet of this well. A copy of formations pene-
trated 1s attached along with a sketch of the well as con~-
structed to date. The customer has test pumped the well and
is not satisfled with the yleld and pumping level, It 1is
therefore desired to additlionally perforate the well fron
19 feet to 10 feet since this zone contains some of the best
water bearing formation penetrated. Note that the static of
the well varies from 2 to 4 feet below ground and appears to
fluctuate very closely to the level of the Willamette River,
which 1is underspandable considering the well 1s located less
than 50 feet from a ditch connected to the river. Consldering
the extremely low level of the river at this time, 1f we per-
forate no hligher than 10 feet, we wlll stlll be over 5 feet
below the mean water level. A sketch of the proposed final
construction is attached.. Please confirm that the proposed
construction 1ls acceptable.

chneider
Vide Pres. - General Manager

SJStans
Encl.
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Groundwater Application Review Summary Form

Application # G- _19002

GW Reviewer Aurora C Bouchier Date Review Completed: 12/1/2020

Summary of GW Availability and Injury Review:

[ ] Groundwater for the proposed use is either over appropriated, will not likely be available in the

amounts requested without injury to prior water rights, OR will not likely be available within the
capacity of the groundwater resource per Section B of the attached review form.

Summary of Potential for Substantial Interference Review:

There is the potential for substantial interference per Section C of the attached review form.

Summary of Well Construction Assessment:

The well does not appear to meet current well construction standards per Section D of the attached

review form. Route through Well Construction and Compliance Section.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations and for conditions that may be necessary for a permit (if one is issued).
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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

MEMO 12/1/2020
TO: Application G-_19002
FROM: GW: _Aurora C Bouchier

(Reviewer's Name)

SUBJECT: Scenic Waterway Interference Evaluation

L YES The source of appropriation is hydraulically connected to a State Scenic
NO Waterway or its tributaries
[] YES
Use the Scenic Waterway Condition (Condition 7J)
NO

[] Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is able to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a Scenic Waterway. The calculated
interference is distributed below

[] Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is unable to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a scenic waterway; therefore, the
Department is unable to find that there is a preponderance of evidence that the
proposed use will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to
maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway

DISTRIBUTION OF INTERFERENCE

Calculate the percentage of consumptive use by month and fill in the table below. If interference cannot be calculated,
per criteria in 390.835, do not fill in the table but check the "unable” option above, thus informing Water Rights that
the Department is unable to make a Preponderance of Evidence finding.

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in [Enter] Scenic
Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a proportion of the consumptive use by which
surface water flow is reduced.

Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec
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PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS

TO: Water Rights Section Date 12/1/2020
FROM: Groundwater Section Aurora C Bouchier

Reviewer's Name
SUBJECT: Application G- _19002 Supersedes review of _na

Date of Review(s)

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION; GROUNDWATER

OAR 690-310-130 (1) The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the public
welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 537.525. Department staff review groundwater applications under OAR 690-310-140
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-310-140 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet
the presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies in place at the time of evaluation.

A. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant’s Name: Jand S Farms County: _Marion

Al Applicant(s) seek(s) _3* cfs from _ 3 well(s) in the Willamette Basin,
Middle Willamette subbasin
A2. Proposed use IR (78.7 acres) & NU Seasonality: _3/1 —10/31 & year round
A3. Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; mark proposed wells as such under logid):
. Applicant’s I Proposed Location Location, metes and bounds, e.g.
Well Logid Well# | Proposed Aquifer Rate(cfs) (T/R-S QQ-Q) 2250' N, 1200' E fr NW cor S 36
1 MARI 2892 1 Alluvium 2.23* 5S/3W-11 NE-SW 850°S,2940° W fr E % Cor S 11
2 MARI 2900 2 Alluvium 2.23* 5S/3W-12 SE-SW 880’ S, 2320° W fr SE cor DLC 71
3 MARI 2890 3 Alluvium 0.77* 5S/3W-11 NW-NE 1725’ N, 2130’ W fr E % Cor S 11
4
* Alluvium, CRB, Bedrock
Well First Well Seal Casing Liner Perforations Well Draw
Well Elev | Water ?tvl\)/II; SD\{a\{Ie_ Depth Interval Intervals Intervals Or Screens Yield | Down TT ESte
ftmsl | ftbls (f) (ft) (f) (ft) (ft) (@m | (f | P
1 90 18 6.5 5/9/1969 63 0-30 0-63 - 43-52, 59-62 75 12 P
2 180 130 55 5/21/1968 156 0-20 0-130 101-119 218 26 P
3 79 4 3 7/26/1982 40 0-10 -1-40 10-33 500 5 P

Use data from application for proposed wells.
A4. Comments: *The application is requesting 2.23 cfs from Wells 1 & 2 for irrigation of 17.5 acres and nursery use of 162.9
acres, and 0.77 cfs from Well 3 for irrigation of 61.2 acres. Each of the wells is authorized by other water rights, and there
appears to be substantial overlap between the proposed POU on this application and that from the other water rights which
include these wells.

Well 1 (MARI 2892) is authorized for 1.44 cfs for irrigation of 114.9 acres under Certificate 43676 owned by Opal M
Mahony. It appears that the 114.9 acres irrigated under Certificate 43676 are proposed as nursery use from wells 1 & 2 under
this application. Well 1 is also authorized for 0.04 cfs for irrigation of 9.5 acres under Certificate 75639 owned by Michael
W Mahony. This groundwater review evaluates against a stacked rate of 3.71 cfs.

Well 2 (MARI 2900) is authorized for 0.18 cfs for irrigation of 14.2 acres under Certificate 55955 owned by John Stockfleth.
It appears that the 14.2 acres irrigated under Certificate 55955 are proposed as nursery use from wells 1 & 2 under this
application. This groundwater review evaluates against a stacked rate of 2.41 cfs.

Well 3 (MARI 2890) is authorized for 2.16 cfs for irrigation of 172.6 acres under Permit G-11145 owned by Gerald A Baker.
It appears that up to 30.2 acres irrigated under Permit G-11145 are proposed for irrigation from Well 3 under this application.
This groundwater review evaluates against a stacked rate of 2.93 cfs. In November 2019, a pump test was rejected for
this water right as it only measured the water level to the nearest foot. A new test has been submitted, although it has not yet
been analyzed.
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Application G-19002 Date: 12/1/2020 Page 4

A5,

A6. [

Provisions of the _Willamette Basin rules relative to the development, classification and/or

management of groundwater hydraulically connected to surface water are, or IX| are not, activated by this application.
(Not all basin rules contain such provisions.)

Comments: Well 2 is greater than Y4-mile from the nearest surface water source, so the pertinent basin rules (OAR 690-502-
0240) do not apply.

Well 1 & 3 are less than ¥-mile from the nearest surface water source, and produce from an unconfined aquifer (or weakly
confined for Well 1), so the pertinent basin rules (OAR 690-502-0240) apply.

Well(s) # , , , , , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction.

Name of administrative area:
Comments:

Version: 07/28/2020



Application G-19002 Date: 12/1/2020 Page 5

B. GROUNDWATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-310-130, 400-010, 410-0070

B1l.

B2.

B3.

Based upon available data, | have determined that groundwater* for the proposed use:

a. [ is over appropriated, [ is not over appropriated, or [X] cannot be determined to be over appropriated during any
period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the groundwater portion of the over-appropriation
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

b. [ will not or [ will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding
is limited to the groundwater portion of the injury determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

c. [ will not or [ will likely to be available within the capacity of the groundwater resource; or

d. will, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing groundwater rights or to the groundwater resource:
i The permit should contain condition #(s) _7N (annual measurement), large water use reporting ;
ii. The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.
iii. [ The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;

a. [ Condition to allow groundwater production from no deeper than ft. below land surface;

b. [ Condition to allow groundwater production from no shallower than ft. below land surface;

c. Condition to allow groundwater production only from the alluvial
groundwater reservoir between-approximately—— ftand—— f{ below
fand-surface;

d. [ Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely
to occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, | recommend withholding
issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the
Groundwater Section.

Describe injury —as related to water availability— that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/
senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc):

Groundwater availability remarks:
Well 2 produces groundwater from a confined aquifer in the older alluvial sands and gravels that occur beneath
approximately 80 feet of Willamette Silt on the terraces east of the Holocene floodplain of the Willamette River. Wells 1 & 3
are located in the Holocene (recent) floodplain of the Willamette River and produce from an unconfined to weakly confined
aquifer in the Holocene sands and gravels.

The water level in nearby wells that produce from the confined aquifer show no systemic long-term declines (as seen in
MARI 2541 — located approximately 3 miles to the southeast and MARI 2218 — located approximately 7 miles to the east).
Water levels in the Holocene floodplain aquifer are expected to be stable since the water level in this aquifer is likely to by
river stage of the adjacent reaches of the Willamette River.

Version: 07/28/2020



Application G-19002 Date: 12/1/2020 Page 6
C. GROUNDWATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040
C1. 690-09-040 (1): Evaluation of aquifer confinement:
Well Aquifer or Proposed Aquifer Confined Unconfined

1 Holocene alluvium X O

2 Older alluvium X O

3 Holocene alluvium O X

O O

Basis for aquifer confinement evaluation: Proposed POA 1 & 3 are located in the low elevation Holocene floodplain of the
Willamette River. Well 1 appears at least weakly confined by a ~15 foot thick layer of fine grain near land surface. Well 3

does not appear to have a confining layer. The water-bearing zone in Well 2 is confined by approximately 80 feet of fine

grained sediment which are likely saturated within 5-15 feet of land surface

C2. 690-09-040 (2) (3): Evaluation of distance to, and hydraulic connection with, surface water sources. All wells located a
horizontal distance less than % mile from a surface water source that produce water from an unconfined aquifer shall be
assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table any streams located beyond one mile
that are evaluated for PSI.

. Potential for
GW SW . Hydraulicall
Well SW Surface Water Name Elev Elev Distance gonnected?y Subst. Interfer.
# ft msl ft msl (ft YES NO ASSUMED Assumed?

YES NO

1 1 | Willamette R ~80 76-82 2340 X O O O X

2 1 | Willamette R ~150 76-83 4120 O O O X

3 1 | Willamette R ~80 76-82 2050 X O O O X

1 2 | Unnamed Slough of ~80 81 200 O O O X
Willamette R

3 2 | Unnamed Slough of ~80 76-82 800 O O X X O
Willamette R

Basis for aquifer hydraulic connection evaluation: Water-level maps indicate that ground water discharges from the alluvial
aquifer to streams in the area (Woodward and others, 1998, Plate 1).

Water Availability Basin the well(s) are located within: 182: Willamette R> Columbia R — Ab Molalla R

C3a. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts for each well that has been determined or assumed to be hydraulically
connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water (SW) source. Limit evaluation to instream rights and minimum stream
flows that are pertinent to that SW source, not lower SW sources to which the stream under evaluation is tributary. Compare the
requested rate against the 1% of 80% natural flow for the pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAB). If Q is not distributed by
well, use full rate for each well. Any checked X box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cause PSI.

Instream | Instream ow > 80% Qw> 1% Interference Potential
Well SwW WeI_I < | Qw> V\l_ater Water 1% Natural of 80% @ 30 days for Subst.
# | Yamile? | 5cfs? Right Right Q ISWR? Flow Natural %) Interfer.
ID (cfs) (cfs) Flow? Assumed?
1 1 O O NA NA O 3830 O <25% O
2 1 O [l NA NA O 3830 O <25% O
3 1 [l [l NA NA O 3830 O <<25% O
1 2 O NA NA O 3830 O <<25% X
3 2 X O NA NA O 3830 O <<25% X
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Application G-19002 Date: 12/1/2020 Page 7

C3b. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts by total appropriation for all wells determined or assumed to be hydraulically
connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Complete only if Q is distributed among wells. Otherwise same
evaluation and limitations apply as in C3a above.

Instream Instream ow > 80% Qw > 1% Interference Potential
SW Qw > Water Water 10 Natural of 80% @ 30 days for Subst.
# 5 cfs? Right Right Q ISWR? Flow Natural (%) Interfer.
ID (cfs) ' (cfs) Flow? Assumed?
O O O O
[l O O O

Comments: Interference with various surface water sources due to the proposed use was guantitatively estimated using the Hunt
1999 analytical model for Wells 1 & 3, and the Hunt 2003 analytical model for Well 2. Hydraulic parameters used for the analysis
were derived from regional data and studies (Conlon et al., 2005). Results indicate that none of the proposed POA are anticipated
to interfere with nearby surface water sources at a rate greater than 25 percent of the rate of withdrawal within the first 30 days
of continuous pumping.

C4a. 690-09-040 (5): Estimated impacts on hydraulically connected surface water sources greater than one mile as a
percentage of the proposed pumping rate. Limit evaluation to the effects that will occur up to one year after pumping begins.
This table encompasses the considerations required by 09-040 (5)(a), (b), (c) and (d), which are not included on this form. Use
additional sheets if calculated flows from more than one WAB are required.

Non-Distributed Wells
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS
Distributed Wells
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS
| % % % % % % % % % % % %

Well Q as CFS

Interference CFS

(A) = Total Interf.

(B) = 80 % Nat. Q

(C) = 1% Nat. Q

D)= A>(©)

(E) =(A/B)x 100 % % % % % % % % % % % %

(A) = total interference as CFS; (B) = WAB calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as CFS; (C) = 1% of calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as
CFS; (D) = highlight the checkmark for each month where (A) is greater than (C); (E) = total interference divided by 80% flow as percentage.
Basis for impact evaluation: NA

Version: 07/28/2020



Application G-19002 Date: 12/1/2020 Page 8

C4b.  690-09-040 (5) (b) The potential to impair or detrimentally affect the public interest is to be determined by the Water
Rights Section.

C5. [ If properly conditioned, the surface water source(s) can be adequately protected from interference, and/or groundwater use
under this permit can be regulated if it is found to substantially interfere with surface water:

i. [ The permit should contain condition #(s) ;

ii. [ The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in “Remarks” below;

C6. SW/ GW Remarks and Conditions:
In the vicinity of Well 2, about 80 feet of Willamette Silt overly the Willamette aquifer (Gannett and Caldwell, 1998). The
Deschutes River is completely incised through the Willamette Silt. The available data indicates that the Willamette River is the
regional ground water discharge area for the Willamette aquifer.

References Used: _
Application G-19002 and recent groundwater review for applications G-17653, G-18502 and G-18961

Conlon, T.D., Wozniak, K.C., Woodcock, D., Herrera, N.B., Fisher, B.J., Morgan, D.S., Lee, K.K., and Hinkle, S.R., 2005,
Ground-water hydrology of the Willamette Basin, Oregon: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2005-5168.

Gannett, M.W. and Caldwell, R., 1998, Geologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer system, Oregon and Washington:
U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1424-A, 32 p.

Hunt, B., 1999. Unsteady stream depletion from ground water pumping: Groundwater, v. 37, no. 1, p. 98-102.

Hunt, B., 2003, Unsteady stream depletion when pumping from semiconfined aquifer: Journal of Hydrologic Engineering,
January/February, 2003.

Woodward, D.G., Gannett, M.W., and Vaccaro, J.J., 1998, Hydrogeologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer system,
Oregon and Washington: U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1424-B, 82 p.
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Application G-19002 Date: 12/1/2020 Page 9

D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200

D1. Well #: 1&3 Logid: _ MARI 2892 & MARI 2890 (respectively)

D2. THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon:
a. review of the well log;
b. [ field inspection by ;
c. [ report of CWRE ,
d. [ other: (specify)

D3. THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows:
Well 1 (MARI 2892) uses puddle clay as a seal
Well 2 (MARI 2900) appears to meet current well construction standards based upon a review of the well log.
Well 3 (MARI 2890) has a 10 foot seal.

D4. Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

Water Availability Tables

WATER AVAILABILITY TABLE

WILLAMETTE R » COLUMBIA R - AB MOLALLA R
Watershed ID #: 182 Basin: WILLAMETTE Exceedance Level: 88
Time: 11:81 AM Date: 11/38/2020

# Watershed

Nest ID Number Stream MName JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC STOR
1 181 WILLAMETTE R > COLUMBIA R - AT MOUTH YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES
2 182 WILLAMETTE R > COLUMBIA R - AB MOLALLA R ES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES

DETAILED REPORT ON THE WATER AVAILABILITY CALCULATION

WILLAMETTE R > COLUMBIA R - AE MOLALLA R

Watershed ID #: 182 Basim: WILLAMETTE Exceedance Level: 8@
Time: 11:02 AM Date: 11/30/2020
Month Natural Consumptive Expected Reserved Instream Net
Stream Use and Stream Stream Requirements Water

Flow Storage Flow Flow Available

Monthly wvalues are in cfs.
Storage is the annual amount at 5B8% exceedance in ac-ft.

AN 21,400.00 2,300.00 19,100.00 8.00 1,508.00 17,600.00
FEB 23,200.00 7,480.00 15,700.00 9.00 1,500.00 14,200.00
MAR 22,400.00 7,260.00 15,100.00 0.00 1,500.00 13,600.00
APR 19,900.00 6,910.00 13,000.00 8.00 1,500.00 11,500.00
MAY 16,600.00 4,250.00 12,300.00 8.00 1,500.00 10,800.00
JUN 8,740.00 1,980.00 6,760.00 8.00 1,508.00 5,260.00
UL 4,980.00 1,800.00 3,180.00 9.00 1,500.00 1,680.00
AUG 3,830.00 1,650.00 2,180.00 0.00 1,500.00 633 .00
SEP 3,890.00 1,390.00 2,500.00 8.00 1,500.00 999 .09
ocT 4,850.00 752.00 4,100.00 8.00 1,508.00 2,600.00
NOV 18,200.00 888.00 9,310.00 8.00 1,508.00 7,810.00
DEC 19,300.00 970.00 18,300.00 0.00 1,500.00 16,500.00
ANN 15,200,000 2,250,000 13,000,000 9 1,090,000 11,909,000
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Well Location Map

Legend
] va-mile bufter
| 77" 1-mile buffer
e Water Right Well
® Wel
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Application G-19002

Water-Level Measurements in Nearby Wells

Date: 12/1/2020

Page 11

GW elevation (ft AMSL)
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Application G-19002

Stream Depletion: Well 1 to Willamette River

Date: 12/1/2020

Page 12

Time since start of pumping

(days)

Application type: G
Application number: 19002
Well number 1
Strearn Mumber: 1
Pumping rate (cfs): 3.7
Purnping duraticn (days): 245
Purmping start month number (3=March) 3.0
Parameter Symbol Scenario 1 Scenaric 2  Scenario 3 Units
Distance from well to stream a 2340 2340 2340 ft
Aquifer transmissivity T 2000 24000 24000 ft2/day
Aquifer storativity 3 0.002 0.02 0.20 =
Aquitard vertical hydraulic conductivity  Kva 0.01 0.1 1 ft/day
Mot used 20.0 20.0 20.0
Aquitard thickness below stream babs |40 40 40 ft
Mot used 0.2 0.2 0.2
Stream width WS 400 400 400 ft
Stream depletion for Scenaric 2:
Days 10 330 360 30 60 90 120 150 130 210 240 270 300
Depletion (35) 4 14 13 9 13 17 19 22 24 25 27 20 17
Depletion (cfs) 0135 053 047 033 050 062 072 080 08 094 099 073 062
- Hunt (1999) transient stream depletion model
o 1.0 T T T T T T T T ! ! !
= Scenario 3 | |3
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i —
2 el Scenar!o 2|34
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= 25 =
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Application G-19002 Date: 12/1/2020 Page 13

Stream Depletion: Well 1 to Unnamed Slough

Application type: G

Application number 19002

Well number: 1

Strearmn Mumber: 2

Purnping rate (cfs): EN

Pumping duration (days): 245

Purnping start menth number (3=March] 3.0

Parameter Symbaol Scenario Scenaric 2 Scenario 3 Units

Distance from well to stream a 200 200 200 ft
Aquifer transmissivity T 2000 24000 24000 ft2/day
Aquifer storativity 3 0.002 0.02 0.2 =
Aquitard vertical hydraulic conductivity  Kva 0.01 0.1 1 ft/day
Mot used 20 20 20
Aquitard thickness below stream babs |40 40 40 ft
Mot used 0.2 0.2 0.2
Streamn width WS 50 50 50 ft

Streamn depletion for Scenaric 2:
Days 10 330 3.0 30 B0 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300
Depletion (%) 1 3 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 5 3 3
Depletion (cfs) 004 010 009 006 009 011 013 014 015 017 018 013 0N

Hunt (1999) transient stream depletion model

o
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Application G-19002 Date: 12/1/2020 Page 14

Stream Depletion: Well 2 to Willamette River

Application type: G

Application number: 19002

Well number |

Strearn Mumber: 1

Purnping rate (cfs): 2.4

Purnping duration (days): 245

Pumping start month number (3=March] 3.0

Parameter Symbaol Scenario Scenaric 2 Scenario 3 Units

Distance from well to stream a 4120 4120 4120 ft
Aquifer transmissivity T 600 2100 6600 ft2/day
Aquifer storativity 5 001 005 01 -
Aquitard vertical hydraulic conductivity  Kva A 05 01 ft/day
Aquitard saturated thickness ba 30 30 30 ft
Aquitard thickness below stream babs |40 40 40 ft
Aquitard specific yield Sya 0.2 0.2 0.2 =
Streamn width ws 400 400 400 ft

Stream depletion for Scenaric 2:
Days 10 330 380 30 60 a0 120 150 180 210 240 270 300
Depletion (%) 0 2 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
Depletion (cfs) 0.1 005 005 0071 007 002 002 003 004 004 005 005 005

T 10 Hunt (2003) transient stream depletion model
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Application G-19002

Stream Depletion: Well 3 to Willamette River

Date: 12/1/2020

Time since start of pumping (days)

Application type: G
Application number: 19002
Well number: 3
Stream Mumber: 1
Purnping rate (cfs): 2.93
Purnping duration (days): 245
Pumping start menth number (3=March) 3.0
Parameter Symbel Scenario Scenmaric2  Scenaric 3 Units
Distance from well to stream a 2050 2050 2050 ft
Aquifer transmissivity T 2000 24000 24000 ft2/day
Aquifer storativity 5 0.002 0.02 0.20 =
Aquitard vertical hydraulic conductivity  Kva 0.01 0.1 1 ft/day
Mot used 20,0 20,0 20,0
Aquitard thickness below stream babs |40 40 40 ft
Mot used 0.2 0.2 0.2
Stream width WS 400 400 400 ft
Streamn depletion for Scenario 2:
Days 10 330 360 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300
Depletion (%) 4 14 13 g9 14 17 20 24 26 27 20 17
Depletion (cfs) 0.13 042 037 027 041 05 058 0685 070 075 080 059 049
T 10 Hunt (1999) transient stream depletion model
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Application G-19002

Stream Depletion: Well 3 to Unnamed Slough

Date: 12/1/20

20

Page 16

Application type: G
Application number 19002
Well nurnber: 3
Strearn Mumber: 2
Purnping rate (cfs): 2.03
Pumping duration (days): 245
Pumping start month number (3=March) 3.0
Parameter Symbaol Scenario Scenaric 2 Scenario 3 Units
Distance frem well to stream 3 800 800 800 ft
Aquifer transrmissivity T 2000 24000 24000 ft2/day
Aquifer storativity 5 0.002 0.02 0.2 =
Aquitard vertical hydraulic conductivity  Kva 0.01 0.1 1 ft/day
Mot used 20 20 20
Aquitard thickness below stream babs |40 40 40 ft
Mot used 0.2 0.2 0.2
Streamn width WS 50 50 50 ft
Stream depletion for Scenaric 2:
Days 10 330 380 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300
Depletion (%) 1 3 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 3 3
Depletion (cfs) 002 008 007 005 007V 008 009 011 032 013 013 010 0.09
T 10 Hunt (1999) transient stream depletion model
(= T T T T T T T T : T :
il . . . . -
= Scenario 3
g : : ; ; ; ; ; | — Scenario 2 | |23
o Scenario 1 @
= 202
Y
=
g I T TS o
2 @
= 15 5
m [af]
— =]
= 1 S S SOt SO SN SO SR £
5 10 m
3 =
E- 0 o S U S .
= 0.5
E
5 : ; ! — -
E 00  — 1 i i i i i i i i i 0.0
A 0 30 680 a0 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 230
Time since start of pumping (days)
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Application G-19002 Date: 12/1/2020

Well 1, MARI 2892
Cert 43676 (only POD, IR 114.9 acres, 1.44 cfs, apparent overlap with current application highlighted) 7
/ . 4 o

i -
)
1/

Marion

Y, amhill

Fairfield

28931])
o |

" » Measurement

Marion =

Y.amhil|

Fairfield
POWERED &Y @

esri
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Application G-19002 Date: 12/1/2020

Well 2, MARI 2900
Cert 55955 (only POD, IR 14.2 acres, 0.18 cfs, apparent overlap with current application highlighted)

B
i 7’ » Switch Basemap
ST o) 3 SRR N 888 » Measurement

Ma rion SN

Yamhill

Fairfield

Well 3, MARI 2890
Permit G-11145 (IR 172.6 acres, 2.16 cfs, also a sump with different rate for industrial uses, apparent overlap with current application

highlighted)

» Switch Basemap

Marion

Yamhill

i

Fairfield
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Application G-19002 Date: 12/1/2020 Page 19

Application G19002 POU Overlap with Approved Water Rights

Groundwater Application - J & S Farms Township 58, Range 3W
| Well 3 :
1725°N and 2130° W from 2EAW
| E /4 comer, Section 11 11T T TT
300 36ac 87 ac z‘Ju
U
L L1111} ‘[213'c
200
l -
a 43 ac 10.6 aC.
500
18.0 ac. 0ac
14.0 ac. 28.0 ac
205 ac 133 ac
JUN 29 2020
— SWRD— 2 - - — Garvain 0LE 71
14
6 SE comer, Gerveis DLC 71 | ._

0 400 800 1,600 Feet Legend
(
1 1 : J V) Proposed IR from Well 1 &2 ]| Proposed IR from Well 3 (535254 Proposed NU from Well 1 &2 -~ - Mainline [__] Taxiot

\/\M MCGILL SURVEYING LLC | 15323 Pletzer Rd. SE | 503-510-3026 | Turner, OR 97392 | willmegil surveying@gmailcom
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Application G-19002

Well to Well Interference — Current Pumping Rates

Date: 12/1/2020

Page 20

Theis Time-Drawdown Worksheet
Calculates Theis nonequilibrium drawdown and recovery at any arbitrary radial distance, r, from a pumping well for 3 different T values and
radial distance, r, from a pumping well for 2 different T values and 2 different S values.
Written by Karl C. Wozniak September 1992, Last modified December 17, 2019

v.3.00

Input Data: YarMame | Scenario 1| Scenario 2| Scenario 3 Units
Total pumping time 1 244 d
Radial distance from pumped well; r 80 ft Q conversions
Pumping rate Q 1.48 cfs 664.22 gpm
Hydraulic conductivity K 600 600 600 ftiday 1.48 cfs
Aquifer thickness b 40 ft 38.80 cfm
Storativity S_1 0.1 127,872.00 ofd
5 2 0.01 294 afid
Transmissivity Conversions T_fepd 24000 24000 24000] fi2/day
T_ft2pm 16.66667| 16.66667| 16.66667| ft2/min Recalculate
T_gpdpft 179520 178520 179520 gpdift

Usze the Recalculate butkon if recalculation is set to manual

Drawdown, feet

Theis Drawdown and Recovery at r = 80 ft From Pumping Well
Pump on = 331360 minutes = 244.00 days

0.00 —————————
e
1.00 ’f*
2.00
3.00
AN ) 00 === T2 |
4.00 T35 1
— W TZSE
5.00 T251 |
— | e=ea- T152
T151
G.00 T
0 500000 1000000 1500000 2000000

Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, minutes
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Application G-19002

Well to Well Interference — Additional Pump

Date: 12/1/2020

Page 21

Written by Karl C. Wozniak September 1992. Last modified December 17, 2019

Input Data: Var Name Scenario 1| Scenario 2| Scenario 3 Units
Total pumping time t 244 d
Radial distance from pumped well: r 80 ft Q conversions
Pumping rate Q 3.7 cfs 1,665.05 gpm
Hydraulic conductivity K 600 600 600 fi/day 371 cfs
Aquifer thickness b 40 ft 22260 cfm
Starativity 51 0.1 320,544.00 cfd
52 0.01 7.36 afid
Transmissivity Conversions T f2pd 24000 24000 24000 f2/day
T ft?pm | 16.6666667| 16.6666667| 16 6666667  ft2/min Recalculate
T _gpdpft 179520 179520 179520 gpd/ft

Use the Recalculate butten if recalculation is set to manual

Pump on = 351360 minutes = 244 00 days

Theis Drawdown and Recovery at r = 80 ft From Pumping Well

0.00 I
<
2.00 Voa
E 4.00
S 600
(=]
-
= 800
e A U e e  —r—— T352
]
10.00 T351 |
\\ e — . T52
12.00 et I S m— — st
T151
14.00 !
0 500000 1000000 1500000 2000000

Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, minutes
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Water Resources Department

! MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
vieTon aTivn 555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 "~ PHONE 2;’9'37‘”

1-800-452-7813
(message line)

July 30, 1982

o ~ PECEIVED

Stephen Schneider ' SEP 21982
Schneider Equipment, Incorporated ' (
21881 River Road, NE WATESR RESOURCES -y
St. Paul, OR 97137 ALEM, OREGoN

Dear Steve:

This letter is to grant the special standards you requested in your letter
of July 26, 1982, for the Coleman-Beker well located in the NW /4
NE 1/4 of Section 11, Township 5 South, Range 3 West in Marlon County.

Given the condition described in the letter, it is accéptable to seal this
well to five feet below the mean summer flow of the Willamette, or 10
feet from land surface.

Thanks for your cooperation and the excellent drawings.,
Sincerely,

DANIEL KENNEDY a
Administrator '

Administrative Services Division

DK:wpc
18388

#0019

S

. . B vyt i€ e

Mmael 7x90





e SCHNEIDER  -owni
EQUIPMENT, INC.
21881 River Road N.E. St. Paul, Oregon 97137 (503) 633-2666

P Py
Jitzg 1982
Dept. of Water Resources WATER - .
555 - 1-3th Sto N. E. o i \'"““Cz' .
Salem, OR 97310 SALEM o

Attn: Mr. Dan Kennedy
Re: Request for Special Standards

Dear Mr. Kennedy,

As discussed with you by phone on July 22, 1982, we are
drilling an irrigation well for Mr, Steve Coleman (renter).
¢/o ¥Mr. Gary Baker (owner), 21880 S.W. Farmington Rd.,
Beaverton, OR 97005, The well 18 located in Marion County,
NW 2 of NE % of Section 11 T53, R3W. No septic tanks or
drainfields, Or other wells are known to be within approxi-
mately 31000 feet of this well. A copy of formations pene-
trated 1s attached along with a sketch of the well as con~-
structed to date. The customer has test pumped the well and
is not satisfled with the yleld and pumping level, It 1is
therefore desired to additlionally perforate the well fron
19 feet to 10 feet since this zone contains some of the best
water bearing formation penetrated. Note that the static of
the well varies from 2 to 4 feet below ground and appears to
fluctuate very closely to the level of the Willamette River,
which 1is underspandable considering the well 1s located less
than 50 feet from a ditch connected to the river. Consldering
the extremely low level of the river at this time, 1f we per-
forate no hligher than 10 feet, we wlll stlll be over 5 feet
below the mean water level. A sketch of the proposed final
construction is attached.. Please confirm that the proposed
construction 1ls acceptable.

chneider
Vide Pres. - General Manager

SJStans
Encl.
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